MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1967

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature 1967

Chapter 112

AN ACT Relating to Appointment, Duties and Tenure of Permanent Chief of Fire Department of City of Westbrook.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1907, c. 257, § 19-A, additional. Chapter 257 of the private and special laws of 1907 is amended by adding a new section 19-A to read as follows:

Sec. 19-A. Chief of fire department. The chief of the fire department shall be appointed by the mayor, with approval of 2/3 of the city council. The chief shall hold such office until retirement, resignation or death, or removal for good and sufficient cause, on complaint of the mayor, such complaint being sustained by a majority vote of the full council.

Upon the death, resignation or removal from office of such appointee, a new appointment shall be made to fill such vacancy as soon as practicable in accordance with this section, but the mayor may fill such vacancy by an appointment, pro tem, for a period not in excess of 6 months, which term will expire when such new appointment is made as provided for.

Such officer shall perform all the duties prescribed by the laws of this State and city ordinances for his office and such other duties, not inconsistent with the nature of this office, as the mayor and city council may from time to time prescribe.

Referendum; effective date; certificate to Secretary of State. This Act shall take effect 90 days after the adjournment of the Legislature, only for the purpose of permitting its submission to the voters of the City of Westbrook qualified to vote in municipal elections at the next municipal election held in the City of Westbrook and warrants shall be issued for such election in the manner now provided by law for the holding of municipal elections, notifying and warning the qualified voters of said city to meet in the several ward meetings of said city, there to cast their ballots to accept or reject the provisions of this Act.

The city clerk shall prepare the required ballots on which he shall reduce the subject matter of this Act to the following question: "Shall the Act Relating to Appointment, Duties and Tenure of Permanent Chief of Fire Department of City of Westbrook, passed by the 103rd Legislature, be accepted?" The voters shall indicate by a cross or check mark placed against the words "Yes" or "No" their opinion of the same.

This Act shall take effect for all the purposes hereof immediately upon its acceptance by a majority of the legal voters voting at said election; provided that the total number of votes cast for and against the acceptance of this Act at said election equals or exceeds 20% of the total vote for all candidates for Governor in said city at the next previous gubernatorial election.

The result of the vote shall be declared by the municipal officers of the City of Westbrook and due certificate filed by the city clerk with the Secretary of State.